
 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Riches (Chair), Watt (Vice-Chair), Burton, 

Levene, Semlyen, Williams, Hyman and D'Agorne 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 September 2011 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda or any other general interests they might have within the 
remit of the committee which are not already included on the list 
of standing interests included within the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 12 July 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Monday 26 September. To register please contact 
the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot 
of this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4. Update on Local Enterprise Partnerships 

(LEPS)   
(Pages 11 - 32) 

 This report provides an update on LEP progress and highlights 
the approach taken to the setting of priorities.  It also provides 
some helpful background information on the York and North 
Yorkshire LEP.  
 
There will be a short presentation from James Farrar, Chief 
Operating Officer, York & North Yorkshire LEP entitled ‘Progress 
with the LEP & Benefits for York’ 
 
The report and presentation will be helpful to the Committee 
should it wish to provide a view prior to the Cabinet considering 
its future membership of the York/ North Yorkshire LEP. 
 
 

5. 2011/12 Finance and Performance Monitor 
1 Report   

(Pages 33 - 42) 

 This report provides details of the 2011/12 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance in City Strategy and 
Housing Services.   
 
 

6. Report from the Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy on the Year Ahead   

(Pages 43 - 46) 

 The Cabinet Member for City Strategy will update Members of 
the Committee on the priorities within his portfolio area. 
 

7. Presentation on Proposed Scrutiny Topic: 
Reducing the Carbon Footprint in Privately 
Rented Accommodation (e.g. Heslington, 
Hull Road & Fishergate Wards)   

(Pages 47 - 50) 

 Officers will give a short presentation on the above proposed 
scrutiny topic. The Committee are then asked to complete the 
attached Topic Assessment Form (One Page Strategy) to set out 
clear aims and objectives for the review. The Topic Assessment 
Form and the questions asked within it acts as a guideline to help 
identify issues that need to be considered as part of any review.’ 
 
 
 



 
8. Work Plan 2011-12   

 
(Pages 51 - 52) 

 Members will consider the Committee’s workplan for the 2011-12 
civic year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (spea
[...]
will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



MEETING OF ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest 
 
The following Members declared standing personal interests. 
  
Councillor D’Agorne- Employee of York College 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
�������� ������������������

�������� ����������������������������
����������� ��!���������������

�"��� #$�%!���$&##�

��� ���� ��!������� ����'� �(�'"��)*��"���
(����+�'"��)*�,!����*�������*�
 ������*������"� �(�-��������!���
�����#.)*�'��"��"����/"������

���"�����"���� ��!��������"��-"�����

�
�

��� �����	�
��������
�	��
��
�
���0�	��1�	����2���3����3��4	��4���5���6���������5��������7�4���
6�	���4�� �	� 6	�8�3��4�� ����	����*� ��5�	� �54�� �5�� ��4�3��7�
3��4	4�����*� �54�� �5��� ��75�� 542�� ��� �5�� 0�������� ��� �5��
47��349�
�
��������	���2����3��4	�3�4�6�	���4������6	�8�3��4������	�������
"7��34� ����� .� (��6�	�� �	��� �5��
[...]
%���5��*��54�	�
G�5��������7���4	��3�4��H9DH�6��4�3������5�3�4��B9$&�6�I9�

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

27 September 2011 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Progress Report – Local Enterprise Partnership  

 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on LEP progress and highlights the 
approach taken to the setting of priorities.  It also provides some 
helpful background information on the York and North Yorkshire 
LEP prior to a presentation from LEP officers on progress and 
potential benefits to the York economy.  The report and 
presentation will be helpful to the Committee should it wish to 
provide a view prior to the Cabinet considering its future 
membership of the York/ North Yorkshire LEP. 

 

Background  
 

2. The City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 
taken a strong interest in the development of Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs), particularly since York is a member of both 
the Leeds City Region and the York and North Yorkshire (with the 
East Riding of Yorkshire) LEPs. The role of this Committee is not 
specifically to scrutinise the work of the LEPs, but to take an 
overview on the Council’s contribution to the LEPs and its 
significance to the York economy. 
 

3. Progress.  There has been progress with both LEPs.  Both have 
now established their Boards, with the Leader of the Council 
included on both Boards.  An earlier progress paper in April 2011 
to the Committee dealt with governance issues and it was agreed 
that it would be useful if an update was provided as the LEPs 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



 

developed and set out their priorities.  This was considered 
particularly important for the York and North Yorkshire LEP since 
a decision had previously been taken to review our membership of 
this LEP following the setting of its priorities, and Overview and 
Scrutiny welcomed the opportunity to present it
[...]
l placed to compare and 
contrast the very different approaches adopted in the two LEPs to 
which we belong.  Success for LEPs will depend on a range of 
ingredients.   LEPs will need to harness the resources of other 
organisations and working in collaboration if it is to achieve 
delivery of its priorities.  The best LEPs will also achieve results by 
influencing government over city region priorities, in particular 
infrastructure provision, and also influencing local organisations to 
agree a single prioritised plan for its area. However, there is a 
general view that LEPS will only succeed if they acquire new 
responsibilities devolved from government.  Recently Philip 
Hammond, Secretary of State for Transport, has paved the way by 
discussing the possibility of devolving the Department’s major 
scheme budgets to LEPs.  The work of the LCR LEP (para 5) in 
making a case for the devolvement of responsibilities will be 
critical.  
 
Consultation  

11. No specific consultation has taken place on the contents of this 
paper, but Members of the Council, in particular the Leader, and 
senior officers, in particular the Chief Executive, have been 
continuously involved in LEP meetings and discussions.  

 
Options 

  
12. Options are not relevant to this report.  

 
Analysis 

 
13. Not relevant 

 

Page 14



 

Corporate Priorities 

14. The work of both the Leeds City Region LEP and the York/ North 
Yorkshire LEP supports the economic objectives and priorities of 
both the Sustainable Community Strategy and the Corporate 
Strategy. 

 Implications 

Financial 

15.  Not applicable. 

        Human Resources 

16.  Not applicable. 

   Equalities 

17. Not applicable. 

Legal 

18.   Not applicable  

Crime and Disorder 

19. Not applicable. 

Information Technology (IT) 

20. Not applicable 

Risk Management 
 

21. Not applicable 
 
Recommendation 
 

22. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) Note the content of this report; 
b) Discuss and advise on progress associated with the Leeds City 

Region and the York/ North Yorkshire LEP; and 

Page 15



 

c) Consider whether it wishes to provide advice prior to a decision 
being taken on the City of York’s Council membership of the 
York/ North Yorkshire LEP. 

 
Reason: This report provides the basis of meeting earlier  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  request to keep up to date 
with LEP progress and to have an opportunity to comment prior 
to  a decision on the City of York’s Council membership of the 
York/ North Yorkshire LEP.  
 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Tracey Carter 
Assistant Director; office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 553419 

Steve Dann 
Regional Policy Officer 
Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 552031 

 

 √ Date 15.9.2011 

 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None. 
 
Annexes 
 

A.  Realising the Potential.  The Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership 
Plan. 

 
 

Page 16



Annex APage 17



FOREWORD BY LEP CHAIR 

The world has fundamentally changed—economically and 
politically—and the imperative for growing the economy has 
become more critical than ever.  Local businesses and 
governments alike are facing increasing competition for 
investment, whilst public grants and spending for supporting 
business and economic growth have been reduced.  

However, in the Leeds City Region economy, we have all the 
potential to not only weather these changes but to thrive as a 
globally competitive city region.  

Realising this potential is what the LCR LEP Board has been formed to make happen, and 
what the Plan that follows is all about. 

Formed earlier this year, the LCR LEP Board brings together the private and public 
sectors in a unique partnership to drive economic growth in a new way of working.  The 
Plan that follows sets out our ambitions,
[...]
ion in unemployment arising from strong community and business 

partnerships to prepare local unemployment people with the skills and attitudes
needed by local employers to take up new jobs growth. 

! Increase in the number of employers offering apprenticeships from 11% to over 
20%.

! A formal LEP role in commissioning and endorsing government investment in LCR 
skills priorities supported by dedicated resources for the identification of employer 
skill needs.

! Secure a LCR Skills Investment Fund to foster innovation and course development 
in response to the emerging skills needs of businesses in key growth sectors.

! A Green Investment Bank in the Leeds City Region
! An investment programme to be delivered with funding generated by the LCR

Enterprise Zone
! Completed development of the lower Aire Valley Enterprise zone
! Delivered support to facilitate development in the other ‘candidate’ enterprise 

zones across the city region

Annex A

Page 31



A
n
n
e
x
 A

Page 32



 

 

 
 

   
 
Economic and City Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

27th September 2011 

Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 
2011/12 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides details of the 2011/12 forecast outturn position 

for both finance and performance in City Strategy and Housing 
Services.   

 
 Analysis  

 
 Finance – forecast outturn overview General Fund 
 
2. The current outturn position within the City Strategy Directorate is a 

projected overspend of £+326k on a total net budget of £9,318k. A 
further saving of £-495k relating to a review of facilities 
management is unlikely to be achieved in 2011/12.  The Housing 
General Fund has a budget of £1,128k and is expected to 
overspend by £+394k. Service Plan Variations by service plan are 
shown below: 

 
 Net Projected Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 
City Strategy Directorate    
Strategic Planning & Transport 5,298 4,841 -457 
Planning & Sust
[...]
es 
management review. Elsewhere the service is currently anticipated 
to outturn on budget. 
 

11. Directorate Service Review (£+380k) 
 

12. The directorate had an overall savings target of £814k. It ahs not 
been possible to deliver the full year savings due to the time 
required to implement and also one off redundancy costs  have led 
to a projected overspend of £380k in 2010/11. The full year savings 
are anticipated to be made in 2011/12. 

 
Facilities Management Review (£+495k) 
 

13. There is a corporate savings target from Facilities Management 
across all council building of £495k. This is a significant exercise 
and will take time to develop and implement with no anticipated 
savings in the current financial year. Officers are looking at 
proposals to achieve savings resulting from reduced occupation of 
office accommodation to mitigate the overspend. 
 
 
Remedial Action 

 
14. The Departmental Management Team have asked managers to 

review expenditure budgets and consider what actions can be 
undertaken to bring the budget back into a balanced position. 
 

Housing Services (£+394k) 
 

15. The review of the Housing Services General Fund budgets indicates 
that the service will be £+394k over budget. This is due to a forecast 
overspend on building maintenance of £120k compared to a 
budgeted surplus of £180k and £+94k overspend on repairs and 
maintenance at travellers sites.  
 
Finance Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Non General Fund 
account 

 
16. The working balance budget on the HRA is £9,543k and this first 

review indicates a net underspend of £-82k, leaving a projected 
working balance of £9,625k. The variances include: 

 

Page 35



• Overspends totalling £+90k, the main area being a higher than 
forecast void level within the council housing stock. 

 
• Underspends totalling £-172k, mainly due to a reduction in the 

negative subsidy payment due to a higher than forecast interest 
rate. There is also increased income from leaseho
[...]
there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  

 
 Recommendations  
 
41.    As this report is for information only, there are no recommendations. 

 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 
performance position. 

 
Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: Chief Officers responsible for 
the report: 

Patrick Looker 
City Strategy Finance Manager 
(01904) 551633 

Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
(01904) 551330 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

√ 
Background Working Papers  
First Performance and Financial Monitor for 2011/12 , Cabinet 6th Sept 
2011 
Annexes 
None 

 

 

Page 42



Councillor Dave Merrett 
Labour Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
 
Report to Economic & City 
Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (ECDOSC) – September 2011 

 

I have written this report taking into account the remit of ECDOSC. I am 
happy to answer any questions on this report or any questions relevant 
to areas in my portfolio that fall within the remit of this Committee. 
 
Getting York Moving 
 
This is a key policy objective for this administration. The challenge is 
enormous, with major congestion and air quality issues facing the City. 
The three main focuses are on extending Park & Ride, transforming 
local bus services, and seeking to persuade people to switch to walking, 
cycling and public transport for more of their journeys so as to reduce 
traffic and congestion. 
 
On the first, the Access York phase 1 bid to develop new Park & Ride 
sites, and associated highway and bus priorities was completed and 
submitted on schedule. The final bid was for two, rather than three sites 
in the light of the Government’s and Transport Minister’s (who we met to 
discuss this) guidance and advice to bidder’s to reduce the scope and 
costs of the initial bids. We will look to see how we can deliver the third 
site separately in due course. 
 
In terms of impro
[...]
he poor air quality hotspots both in and around the city centre, 
but increasingly in suburban locations too. An integrated approach with 
the transport work will be essential, and with operators of the heavier 
polluting vehicle fleets. 
 
Tackling Climate Change 
 
The Without Walls strategy on climate change which we have been 
helping them to develop is about to be published. My colleague, Tracy 
Simpson–Laing is taking forward the new solar PV schemes for a 
significant number of Council house properties, and a matching initiative 
has now been launched for private householders in 4 wards, and 
landlorded properties are also being looked at - I discussed taking this 
forward with the York Private Landlord Association chair recently. Other 
opportunities on Council buildings are being examined. 
 
 
I’m pleased to be taking forward so many exciting initiatives and helping 
this administration deliver Labour’s manifesto promises to take York 
forward, 
 
Dave Merrett 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY TOPIC ASSESSMENT FORM FOR COUNCILLORS 
‘ONE PAGE STRATEGY’ 

 
What is the broad topic area? 
 
Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the Privately Rented Sector 
(Heslington, Hull Road & Fishergate Wards) 
 
What is the specific topic area? 
i.e. what should be included & excluded from the topic? what are the driver 
behind the topic? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ambitions for the review: 
i.e. what is the review trying to achieve & why e.g. financial / efficiency 
savings and/or performance improvements? what will be different as a result 
of the review? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
(For completion by the relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee) 
Does it have a potential impact on one or more sections of the  
population?                                                                           Yes  No  
 
Is it a corporate priority or concern to the council’s partners?                                                             
                                                                                              Yes    No  
 
Will the review add value? and lead to effective outcomes?         
                                                                                              Yes     No  
 
Will the review duplicate other work?                                Yes  No  
 
Is it timely, and do we have the resources?                      Yes     No  
 
If the answer is ‘Yes’ to all of the above questions, then the Committee 
may decide to proceed with the review.  To decide how best to carry 

Agenda Item 7Page 47



out the review, the Committee will need to agree the following: 
1) Who and how shall we consult? 
i.e. who do we need to consult and why? is there already any feedback from 
customers and/or other consultation groups that we need to take account of? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2) Do we need any experts/specialists? (internal/external) 
i.e. is the review dependent on specific teams, departments or external 
bodies? What impact will the review have on the work of any of these? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3) What other help do we need? E.g. training/development/resources 
i.e. does this review relate to any other ongoing projects or depend on them 
for anything? 
what information do we need and who will provide it? what do we need to 
undertake this review e.g. specific resources, events, meetings etc? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4)  How long should it take? 
i.e. does the timings of completion of the review need to coincide with any 
other ongoing or planned work 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Tue 27 Sept 2011 

Item 7 – Reducing the Carbon Footprint in Privately Rented Accommodation 
(Heslington, Hull Rd. And Fishergate wards) 

What is a Carbon Footprint ? 

Total amount of CO2 emissions which result directly and indirectly from the 
individual use of goods and services. 
[...]
.  

o Households in the Groves (Guildhall), Clifton Hospital Area (Clifton), 
Heslington (Heslington), Nicholas Fields (Hull Road) and Fishergate West 
(Fishergate) have a strong level of green attitudes 

o Households in Westfield Central (Westfield), Clifton North West (Clifton), 
Westfield North West, Westfield East (Westfield) and Tang Hall (Hull 
Road) have a weak level of green attitudes. 

o There is a tendency for those neighbourhoods which have a strong level 
of green attitudes to also have large carbon footprint. 

o Heslington (Heslington) is the only neighbourhood which has both a 
strong level of green attitudes and a low carbon footprint. 

o Households which have the highest potential for behavioural change are 
those which have a large carbon footprint, strong level of green 
attitudes and local infrastructure that makes green actions easy. 

o The study recommended a targeted campaign should be conducted to 
encourage those neighbourhoods which have the highest potential for 
behavioural change to adopt greener lifestyles – to provide an effective 
way to achieve a reduction in overall household CO2 emission in York. 

o The York Green  Neighbourhood Challenge tested this approach.. 

Success – reduction of carbon footprints by 11.5% 

Now rolled out to Fulford area and hopefully Copmanthorpe with Ward 
Committee support. 

Page 50



Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2011/2012 
 

 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
27th Sept 2011  1. Update on Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPS) and a presentation from the Chief 

Operating Officer of the York and North Yorkshire LEP 
2. Quarterly Financial & Performance Monitoring Reports 
3. Report from the Cabinet Member for City Strategy on the year ahead 
4. Presentation on Proposed Scrutiny Topic: Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the Privately 
Rented Sector (e.g. Heslington, Hull Road & Fishergate) 

5. Workplan 
13th Dec 2011  1. Quarterly Financial & Performance Monitoring Reports 

2. Update on the implementation of recommendations arising from the Water End Councillor 
Call for Action 

3. Workplan 
24 Jan 2012  1. Report from the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & Adult Social Services) (Housing 

aspect of the portfolio)  
2. Update on the implementation of recommendations arising from the Newgate market 

Scrutiny Review 
3. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the City of York Council 
4. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives & Issues Arising from them 
5. Workplan 

13 March 2012  1. Quarterly Financial & Performance Monitoring Reports 
2. Workplan 

 

 

 

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 51



P
age 52

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPS)
	Annex A Leeds City Region LEP Plan Sept 11[1]

	5 2011/12 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report
	6 Report from the Cabinet Member for City Strategy on the Year Ahead
	7 Presentation on Proposed Scrutiny Topic: Reducing the Carbon Footprint in Privately Rented Accommodation (e.g. Heslington, Hull Road & Fishergate Wards)
	Carbon Footprint Information Circulated at Meeting

	8 Work Plan 2011-12



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 SEPTEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BURTON, SEMLYEN, 
WILLIAMS (IN THE CHAIR), MCILVEEN 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
LEVENE), HYMAN, STEWARD 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR WATT) 
AND D'AGORNE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS LEVENE, RICHES AND 
WATT 

 
15. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
At this point in the meeting, due to the absence of both the 
Chair and Vice Chair, Members elected Councillor Williams to 
Chair the meeting. 
 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests, other than the standing 
declarations, that they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Semlyen declared a prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 7 as she is the landlady of two properties in Fishergate and 
Hull Road Ward. 
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Economic and 

City Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 July 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 



18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

19. UPDATE ON LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPS (LEPS)  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs), progress made and the 
approach taken to the setting of priorities. The report also 
provided some background information on the York and North 
Yorkshire LEP prior to a presentation being given by the Chief 
Operating Officer at the York & North Yorkshire LEP  on 
progress and potential benefits to the York economy. 
 
The presentation highlighted the following: 

• Overview of the LEP 
• Priorities of the LEP 
• Benefits to York. 

 
Some Members queried the closure of Business Link in 
November 2011 and the impact this would have on small 
businesses in York. They were advised that a clear aim of the 
LEP is to ensure that small businesses can continue to receive 
any support they may require. 
 
Members had a discussion regarding the cost implications and 
benefits to York of staying in the LEP. Members felt that it was 
too soon to see any clear benefits or otherwise to enable them 
to comment on the future membership of the York & North 
Yorkshire LEP. The Committee requested a further progress 
report in six months time, to also include an update about the 
work of the Leeds City Region LEP . 
 
RESOLVED:   (i) That the report be noted.  
 

(ii) That a report on the progress associated 
with Leeds City Region and the 
York/North Yorkshire LEP be brought to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
six months.1 

 
(iii) That Members recommended that York 

should remain a Member of the 
York/North Yorkshire LEP as it is too 



early to see any advantages or 
disadvantages of being a Member.  

 
 
REASON: The report provided the basis of meeting 

an earlier Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee request to keep up to date 
with LEP progress and to have an 
opportunity to comment prior to a 
decision on the City of York Council’s 
membership of the York/North Yorkshire 
LEP. 

 
Action Required  
1. Scrutiny Officer to liaise with LEP 
Representatives to produce report.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
20. 2011/12 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITOR 1 

REPORT  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2011/12 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance in City Strategy and Housing Services. 
 
Officers outlined the report and Members queried the following: 
 

• The redundancy costs mentioned in paragraph 12, in 
particular how predictable such costs are. Officers advised  
that costs  are not always predictable as the redundancy 
process can take longer than anticipated in many cases. 

• The savings target mentioned in paragraph 13 of the 
report relating to Facilities Management. Members 
commented that reaching the target was highly unlikely 
and queried why the target had been set in the first place. 
Officers advised that the target was an estimate set by 
external consultants. Members asked that an update on 
the Facilities Management Review and the use of 
consultants in the budget process setting be brought to a 
future meeting. 

• The high costs associated with the repairs and 
maintenance at travellers’ sites. Officers agreed to email 
further details to the Committee. 



RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That Officers send an email to Members 
further details regarding travellers site 
costs.1 
 

(iii) That a report be brought to a future 
meeting to provide an update and further 
information on the Facilities 
Management Review and use of 
consultants in the budget setting 
process.2 

 
REASON: To update and keep  the Committee 

informed of the latest finance and 
performance position. 

 
Action Required  
1. Forward this information to Scrutiny Officer to 
circulate.  
2. Scrutiny Officer to liaise with Officers to produce 
report.   
 
 

 
PL  
TW  

 
21. REPORT FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY 

STRATEGY ON THE YEAR AHEAD  
 
Members received a written report from the Cabinet Member for 
City Strategy on his priorities for the year ahead. 
 
The Cabinet Member outlined his priorities in the following 
areas: 
 

• Getting York Moving 
• Jobs, the Economy and Protecting the Environment 
• York City Centre 
• Air Quality 
• Tackling Climate Change. 

 
Discussions took place, particularly around the issue of bus 
services in York and the issues surrounding foot streets. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for City Strategy for his 
attendance. 



22. PRESENTATION ON PROPOSED SCRUTINY TOPIC: 
REDUCING THE CARBON FOOTPRINT IN PRIVATELY 
RENTED ACCOMMODATION (E.G. HESLINGTON, HULL 
ROAD & FISHERGATE WARDS)  
 
Members received a presentation on the proposed scrutiny 
topic: Reducing the Carbon Footprint in Privately Rented 
Accommodation (e.g. Heslington, Hull Road and Fishergate 
Wards). 
 
The Committee were asked to complete a Topic Assessment 
Form to set out the clear aims and objectives for the review. 
This was deferred to a future meeting due to only 2 full 
committee members being present at this point in the meeting. 
The other members that were present were substitutes. 
 
Members thanked Officers for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the completion of the Topic 

Assessment form be deferred to a future 
meeting, to be advised. 

 
REASON: To ensure the Committee can have input 

as a whole.   
 
 

23. WORK PLAN 2011-12  
 
Members considered a report which presented them with the 
Committee’s work plan for the forthcoming year. 
 
Due to only two full committee members being present at this 
point in the meeting, it was decided that a further meeting would 
be scheduled to discuss the work plan in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED:   (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That an additional meeting be scheduled 
into the work plan to consider the 
deferred items (Scrutiny Topic 
Assessment Form and further discussion 
on the work plan) from the meeting on 
the 27th September.3 

 



(iii) That work plan Items resulting from 
discussions relating to the Finance and 
Performance Monitor report and LEP 
Progress Report be considered at the 
next meeting. 

 
REASON: To keep the Committee’s work plan up to 

date. 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange a follow up meeting.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor  Williams, in the  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.40 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 


